RESOLUTION NO. 2012-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELL,
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE AMENDMENTS TO THE BUDGET
RECOMMENDED IN THE 2011-12 MIDYEAR BUDGET REVIEW.

WHEREAS, the City Council Adopted the 2011/12 Budget on August 24, 2011; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012, the Interim Chief Administrative Officer presented a
2011-12 Midyear Budget Analysis for City Council review and consideration

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELL, CALIFORNIA,
DOES RESOLVE that the recommended changes to the 2011-12 Budget are approved as
outlined in the 2011-12 Midyear Budget Review, Table 1

Recommended Adjustments.

CERTIFICATE OF ATTESTATION AND ORIGINALITY

I, Patricia Healy, Interim City Cierk of the City of Bell, hereby attest to and certify that the
foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Bell City Council at its regular
meeting held on the 15" day of February 2012, by the following vote:

Patricia Healy, Interim City Gterk

AYES: Alvarez, Quintana, Valencia, Harber, Saleh (5)
NOES: None (0)
ABSENT: None (0}

ABSTAIN: None (0)

Attachment: Table 1 - 2011-12 Midyear Review Recommended Adjustments (2 pages)

Resolution No 2012-28

February 22, 2012
1



TABLE 1
City of Bell
FY 2011-2012 Midyear Budget Review
Recommended Adjustments

New Fund - General Obligation Bonds

Principal

Acct to be determined
Interest Payments
Acct to be determined

19 - Surplus Property Fund
Professional Services
19-525-0100-0235
Equipment
19-525-0100-0911

50,000

0

o 365,000

0 2367470

0 10,000

0 80,000

Recommended
201112 As of 2011112
Fund/Division/Account Budget  12/31/2011  Budget Explanation/Justification
REVENUES
01 _gsaeée\‘;l::::essment 2,100,000 10,828 0 All of t.he Adjgstments .in t_he Revepue Recommendatiqns are
01-421-30 associgted with establishing a dedicated fund for fracking and
Bonds. There are also related
Transfer In (Out) 632,470 850,125 g recording the General Obligation
01-429-30 expenditure amquments in the General F_und and the new G.0O.
Debt Fund. Additionally, the transfer required to cover the debt
service is less than originally thoughf when the budget was
Newtl}:euk?tds}:Sﬁ(\)s.sEe)::rtr\ent 0 0 2.100.000 adopted. _The new transfer amount is hased on what ig needed
Acct to be determined e after receipt of the Assessment funds, The leve! of which was
T set in August 2011, on the same night the budget was adopted
ransfer In 0 0 632,470 L .
Acet to be determined and is significantly more than was shown in the budget.
EXPENDITURES
01 - General Fund

City Clerk
Regular Employees
01-521-0300-0110 15,100 4,818 53,500 With permanent employee on maternity leave, City has hired a
FICA/Medicare temporary employee to assume City Clerk and other duties in the
01-521-0300-0184 220 316 3,750 interim, increasing the cost of salaries and FICA.

Legal With the level of activity being experienced in legal fees, it is
Professional Services unlikely that the current budget will be able to cover the fees for
01-521-0600-0235 800,000 462,324 1,000,000 the fiscal year. Requesting an increase of $200,000.

Non-Deparimental
Principal
mesrzgtf:fe?gfor;?;or\?ss 365,000 0 0 Move Principal and Interest payments on the General Obiigation
01-521-0900-3006 2,367,470 1,562,385 0 Bonds to the new dedicated General Obligation Bond Fund.

Police Services - Records Bureau
Regular Employees When the bridge budget was done, funding for an approved
01-523-2107-0110 128,990 72,642 146,000 office assistant position was not included. It was an oversite. The
Heaith Insurance position for the entire year will cost about $40,000 plus benefits.
01-523-2107-0182 22,960 9,299 28,000 Due to cost savings year-to-date, we will not be over by the
FICA/Medicare entire amount. Further, FICA was under-budgeted in this
01-523-2107-0184 3,080 7,183 12,250 divigion overall.

Move Principal and Interest payments on the General Obligation
Bonds from the General Fund.

The City's telephone system is in need of updating. The current
company provided this estimate, which is based on a bidding
process through the State of California. It includes a deep
discount that the City would get and would keep the phones in
ouflying areas compatible with those at City Hall. This leaves
$10,000 in professional services to start the process of replacing
the City's financial software.



TABLE 1
City of Bell
FY 2011-2012 Midyear Budget Review
Recommended Adjustments

Recommended
2011112 As of 201112
Fund/Division/Account Budget 1213172011 Budget Explanation/Justification
20 - CRA Administration .
Administration
Professional Services
20-525-0100-0235 0 75,481 150,000 Costs to close down redevelopment were unanticipated.
70 - Proposition A Fund
Administration
Regular Employees
70-521-0700-0110 0 458 3,000 Costs associated with preparing the Request for Proposal,
Part Time/Temp Emp. analyzing the Bids received and awarding the Dial-A-Ride
" 70-521-0700-0120 0 3,120 20,000 Coniract and costs associated with Depariment Director's
FICA/Medicare oversight of the Dial-A-Ride program and cther Proposition A
70-521-0700-0184 0 234 1,840 funded projects.
72 - COPS Grant Fund
Technology
Equipment ‘
72-523-2100-9011 0 16,372 302,394 These two Police-related grant funds receive their funding from
other agencies. By appropriating the balances available, the City
74 - Jusiice Assistance Grants is able to fully expend these funds if the opportunity arises. Most
Police Operations of these grant funds have a deadline by which the funds need to
Special Dept Supplies be spent, so it is best to fully appropriate the funds each year to
74-523-2101-0320 0 862 34,130 prevent losing them.
90 - BCHA With the lavel of activity being experienced in legal fees, it is
Administration unlikely that the current budget will be able to cover the fees for
Professional Services the fiscal year. Requesting an increase of $90,000. Note that
80-521-0100-0235 30,580 76,629 120,580 balances from other unused hudget from other accounts will

make up the difference of what is needed.



